Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper DocumentExhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized officer.
19b-4(f)(6)19b-4(f)(5)
Provide a brief description of the proposed rule change (limit 250 characters, required when Initial is checked *).
(Name *)
NOTE: Clicking the button at right will digitally sign and lock
this form.  A digital signature is as legally binding as a physical
signature, and once signed, this form cannot be changed.

or (301) 978-8472 (fax).
3. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change
a. Purpose
On June 10, 2010, the Commission granted accelerated approval for a pilot period
to end December 10, 2010, for a proposed rule change submitted by the Exchange,
together with related rule changes of the BATS Exchange, Inc., Chicago Board Options
Exchange, Incorporated, Chicago Stock Exchange, Inc., EDGA Exchange, Inc., EDGX
Exchange, Inc., International Securities Exchange LLC, The NASDAQ Stock Market
LLC (“NASDAQ”), New York Stock Exchange LLC (“NYSE”), NYSE MKT LLC
(“NYSE MKT”) (formerly, NYSE Amex LLC), NYSE Arca, Inc. (“NYSE Arca”), and
National Stock Exchange, Inc. (collectively, the “Exchanges”), to pause trading during
periods of extraordinary market volatility in S&P 500 stocks.3  The rules require the
Listing Markets4
3  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62252 (June 10, 2010), 75 FR 34186 (June
16, 2010) (SR-BX-2010-037).
 to issue five-minute trading pauses for individual securities for which
they are the primary Listing Market if the transaction price of the security moves ten
percent or more from a price in the preceding five-minute period.  The Listing Markets
are required to notify the other Exchanges and market participants of the imposition of a
trading pause by immediately disseminating a special indicator over the consolidated
tape.  Under the rules, once the Listing Market issues a trading pause, the other
4  The term “Listing Markets” refers collectively to NYSE, NYSE MKT, NYSE
Arca, and the Exchange.
SR-BX-2012-055  Page 5 of 17
Exchanges are required to pause trading in the security on their markets.  On September
10, 2010, the Commission approved the respective rule filings of the Exchanges to
expand application of the pilot to the Russell 1000® Index and specified Exchange
Traded Products.5  On December 7, 2010, the Exchange filed an immediately effective
filing to extend the existing pilot program for four months, so that the pilot would expire
on April 11, 2011.6  On March 31, 2011, the Exchange filed an immediately effective
filing to extend the pilot period an additional four months, so that the pilot would expire
on August 11, 2011 or the date on which a limit up / limit down mechanism to address
extraordinary market volatility, if adopted, applies.7  On June 23, 2011, the Commission
approved the expansion of the pilot to all NMS stocks, but with different pause-triggering
thresholds.8  On August 8, 2011, the Exchange filed an immediately effective filing that
removed language from the rule that tied the expiration of the pilot to the adoption of a
limit up / limit down mechanism to address extraordinary market volatility, and further
extended the pilot period, so that the pilot would expire on January 31, 2012.9
5  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62884 (September 10, 2010), 75 FR 56618
(September 16, 2010) (SR-BX-2010-044).
  On
November 18, 2011, the Exchange filed an immediately effective filing that excluded
6  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 63527 (December 10, 2010), 75 FR 78781
(December 16, 2010) (SR-BX-2010-088).
7  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64176 (April 4, 2011), 76 FR 19821 (April
8, 2011) (SR-BX-2011-018).
8  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64735 (June 23, 2011), 76 FR 38243 (June
29, 2011) (SR-BX-2011-025, et al.).
9  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 65093 (August 10, 2011), 76 FR 50781
(August 16, 2011) (SR-BX-2011-055).
SR-BX-2012-055  Page 6 of 17
rights and warrants from the pilot.10  On January 23, 2012, the Commission approved an
extension of the pilot to July 31, 2012.11
On May 31, 2012, the Commission approved, on a pilot basis, the National
Market System Plan to Address Extraordinary Market Volatility.
12
The Exchange believes that the pilot program has been successful in reducing the
negative impacts of sudden, unanticipated price movements in the securities covered by
the pilot.  The Exchange also believes that an additional extension of the pilot is
warranted so that it may continue to apply the circuit breaker to reduce the negative
impacts of sudden, unanticipated price movements until it is replaced by the limit up /
limit down mechanism.
  This plan creates a
market-wide limit up-limit down mechanism that is intended to address extraordinary
market volatility in NMS Stocks, which will be implemented on February 4, 2013.  Once
implemented, the limit up / limit down mechanism to address extraordinary market
volatility will render the current stock trading pause pilot duplicative and unnecessary.
Accordingly, the Exchange is proposing to extend the single stock trading pause pilot so
that it will now expire on February 4, 2013, when the limit up / limit down mechanism to
address extraordinary market volatility is to be implemented.
10  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 65815 (November 23, 2011), 76 FR 74109
(November 30, 2011) (SR-BX-2011-079).
11  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 66215 (January 23, 2012), 77 FR 4387
(January 27, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-003).
12  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67091 (May 31, 2012), 77 FR 33498 (June
6, 2012).
SR-BX-2012-055  Page 7 of 17
b. Statutory Basis